



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TYWAAN JOHNSON,)
)
 Defendant Below,)
 Appellant,)
)
 v.) No. 164, 2015
)
 STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
 Plaintiff Below,)
 Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

STATE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

MORGAN T. ZURN (ID No. 5408)
Deputy Attorney General
Department of Justice
Carvel State Office Building
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8500

July 21, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. Defense counsel strategically and effectively cross-examined Napier about his cooperation with the State	9
II. Napier’s statement to police was voluntary; trial counsel acted reasonably and Johnson suffered no prejudice.....	14
III. Trial counsel strategically and reasonably handled testimony that Johnson terminated his police interview; a mistrial was not warranted.....	20
IV. Johnson failed to set forth sufficient facts to show that trial counsel’s pretrial investigation of a potential fourth participant was ineffective.....	26
V. Johnson’s <i>Brady</i> claim is procedurally barred.....	29
VI. Johnson’s claims all fail, so there can be no cumulative error ...	32
VII. Superior Court acted within its discretion in denying Johnson’s request for an evidentiary hearing	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 452 A.2d 955 (Del.1982)	17
<i>Atkinson v. State</i> , 778 A.2d 1058 (Del. 2001)	31
<i>Ayers v. State</i> , 802 A.2d 278 (Del. 2002)	8
<i>Baynard v. State</i> , 518 A.2d 682 (Del. 1986).....	16
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	8, 30
<i>Claudio v. State</i> , 958 A.2d 846 (Del. 2008)	29
<i>Coles v. State</i> , 959 A.2d 18 (Del. 2008)	29
<i>Flamer v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 736 (Del. 1990).....	8
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 858 A.2d 328 (Del. 2004)	17
<i>Fogg v. State</i> , 2012 WL 6553921 (Del. Dec. 13, 2012)	30
<i>Getz v. State</i> , 2013 WL 5656208 (Del. Oct. 15, 2013).....	33
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	8
<i>Hopkins v. State</i> , 501 A.2d 774 (Del.1985)	17
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 2014 WL 4722716 (Del. Sept. 22, 2014).....	32
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 437 A.2d 559 (Del. 1981)	23
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 730 (Del. 2002).....	23
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 2012 WL 3893524 (Del. Sept. 7, 2012)	2, 30

<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 626 A.2d 1350 (Del. 1993).....	23
<i>Moore v. Sec’y Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 457 F. App’x 170 (3d Cir. 2012).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Revel v. State</i> , 956 A.2d 23 (Del. 2008)	23
<i>Roth v. State</i> , 788 A.2d 101 (Del. 2001).....	16
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 7 A.3d 471 (Del. 2010)	28
<i>Sierra v. State</i> , 2014 WL 1003576, (Del. Mar. 7, 2014)	4
<i>State v. Fogg</i> , 2012 WL 2356466 (Del. Super. June 6, 2012).....	30
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2015 WL 1059198	
(Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 3, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Starling</i> , 2014 WL 4386127 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 28, 2014).....	30
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	8, 28
<i>Swan v. State</i> , 28 A.3d 362 (Del. 2011).....	9, 14, 20, 26
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 23 A.3d 851 (Del. 2011).....	16
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	30
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 91 A.3d 972 (Del. 2014)	30
<i>Younger v. State</i> , 496 A.2d 546 (Del. 1985).....	18
<i>Younger v. State</i> , 580 A.2d 552 (Del. 1990).....	8, 30
 <u>STATUTES AND RULES</u>	
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3507	16
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4214(b).....	1

11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4220	11
DEL. SUPER. CT. CRIM. R. 61(i).....	8
DEL. SUPER. CT. CRIM. R. 61(i)(3).....	8, 30
DEL. SUPER. CT. CRIM. R. 61(i)(5).....	30
